
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 17th October, 2019
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 7

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 8

Material Considerations 9 - 10

4.  Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Applications for Determination 11

4.1  Planning Application 10-19-0317
Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen 12 - 41

5.  Revised Validation Checklist for Planning Application 
Submissions
To engage the Planning and Highways Committee in the 
review of the Council’s adopted Local Validation Checklist 
(LVC) listing the criteria and requirements for the formal 
submission of planning applications.  

Revised Validation Checklist for Planning Application 
Submissions Report
Validation Requirements and appendices

42 - 82

6.  Response to DCMS Consultation - Reforms to permitted 
development rights to support 5G deployment
To inform Members of the Council’s response and views on 
the Government’ proposals to amend the permitted 
development rights in England to grant planning permission 

Public Document Pack



for mobile infrastructure to support deployment of 5G and 
extend mobile coverage particularly in rural areas, and the 
circumstances in which it would be appropriate. 

To agree the responses to the questions set in the 
Consultation paper, and that the responses should form the 
formal views of the Council.

Response to DCMS Consultation - Reforms to permitted 
development rights to support 5G deployment

83 - 93

7.  Appeals Monitoring Report
To present Members with an update of recently decided 
appeals since the last monitoring report in April 2019.

Appeals Monitoring Report
Appeal monitoring decisions report

94 - 102

8.  October 2019 Enforcement Update Report
October 2019 Enforcement Update Report 103 - 

113

Date Published: Wednesday, 09 October 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 19 September 2019

PRESENT – Councillors: Dave Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield 
(substitute for Oates), Browne, Casey, Hardman, Hussain, Jan-Virmani, Khan, 
Khonat, Pearson, Riley and Slater. 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir and 
Safina Alam (Highways) and Shannon Gardiner (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

48  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Oates. 

49  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th August 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

50  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

51  Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

52  Planning Application 10/19/0443

Speaker – Mr Abbasi (In support) 

Applicant – Ms Ismail Bibi

Location and Proposed Development – 3 Royshaw Close, Blackburn, BB1 
8RW.

Retention of a single storey side and near extension, new side gate and 
activity wall in the rear garden, landscaping to the front and extension or 
residential curtilage to the rear. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

53  Planning Application 10/19/0617

Speaker – Mr David Brackley (In support)

Applicant – Miller Homes 

Location and Proposed Development – Old Blackburnians Memorial 
Ground, Lammack Road, Blackburn, BB1 8LA. 

Reserved Matters Application for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale of 55 dwellings following outline approval.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Act and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Update Report.

54  Planning Application 10/19/0676

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development – St Cuthbert’s Church of England 
School, St Albans Road, Darwen, BB3 0HY. 

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Proposed SEN Classroom
extension plus external canopy including internal alterations.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
report. 

55  Planning Application 10/19/0677

Speaker – Mr Dan Matthewman (Agent)
Speaker – Mr Leigh Keen (Objector on behalf of a residents association)
Speaker – Mr Jack Ellison (Objector)

Applicant – Applethwaite Ltd

Location and Proposed Development  - Land South of Tower Road and 
West of Hillcrest Road, Feniscliffe, Blackburn, BB2 5LF. 

Full Planning Application for residential development of 30no. dwellings, 
including provision of drainage infrastructure, public open space and 
associated works together with public car parking area, together with 
demolition of existing buildings and associated works including bat mitigation 
measures.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and further conditions highlighted in the Update Report, including the 
removal of one condition as indicated in the Update Report. 

Approved subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-
site affordable housing, off-site Green Infrastructure, and conditions as set out 
in the Directors Report. 

Should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being approved, the Director of Growth and 
Development will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

56  Planning Application 10/19/0748

Applicant – Mr S Stuttard 

Location and Proposed Development – The Arches, 581-583 Preston Old 
Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HD.

Discharge of planning conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to planning application 
10/18/0417.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - That Conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to application 10/18/0417 
relating to the necessary extraction system and parking management 
statement be discharged.

57  Petition Report Crossing Facility Earl Street Blackburn

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to a request for installation of a zebra crossing facility outside of St 
James Primary School. 

The petition was signed by 50 parents of pupils of St James School, 
Blackburn. 

RESOLVED – 

1) That the Committee note the petition; 
2) That the Committee support the officer recommendations that the 

request for the introduction of a zebra crossing on Earl Street is 
rejected; and 

3) That the Lead Petitioner be informed of the decision 

58  Willow Bank Lane Objection

The Committee was advised of a complaint received from the cleansing 
department about the obstruction of access for refuse collection vehicles by 
parked vehicles outside numbers 12 and 14 Willow Bank Lane Darwen. It was 
proposed to introduce no waiting at any time restriction on Willow Bank Lane 
to prevent parked vehicles from obstructing access.

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Approval to advertise this proposed Traffic Regulation Order was given on 
22nd February 2019 and was subsequently advertised on 27th June 2019. 

Following advertising, a letter of objection was received from a resident of 
Willow Bank Lane. The reasons for objecting to the proposal were outlined in 
the Director’s Report. 


[...]
D - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at One Stop Car Shop, Stansfeld Street, Blackburn. 

Page 6



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 7



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning 
application the courts have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for 
planning judgement by the planning authority, rather than the court. Materiality is a 
matter of law for the Court, weight is for the dec
[...]
ite Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0317

Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust
Persimmon House
Lancaster Business Park
Caton Road
Lancaster
LA1 3RQ

Land at Spring Meadows
Darwen 

Darwen South

Full Planning Application for Erection of 168 no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 17/10/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 04/10/2019 10:58:30Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 2 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



31

17

11

15

DW

 

16

Play Area

Path (um)

3
5

1

7

NORTHUMBERLAND CLOSE

2

R
E

E
N

FI
E

LD
 S

T
R

E
E

T

17

C
U

M
B

E
R

L
A

N
D

 C
L
O

S
E

7

3
1

23

23

 
 

2

7

4

PH

12 T
U

N
N

E
L 

S
T

R
E

E
T

6

LOWER BARN STREET

1

18

27
25

20

13

7Garden Village

208.5m

10

3

8

Spring Vale

Cranberry Cottage

60

Sundial

61

10
0

88

95

Spring Vale

Garden Village

94

39

Issues

 

23
Path (um)

27

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

SP
3

Path (um)

1917

2
5CHASE

POLE

LANE

206.6m

Nursery

 

Path (um)

209.2m

31

Greenfield Farm Barn

Greenfield
Farm

39

CRANBERRY LANE

CRANBERRY

1

 

PICKUP FOLD ROAD

1

S
T

 J
O

H
N

S

3

C
L

4

14

16

 

81

83

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0317 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of 168 no. Residential 
Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space 
 
Site address: Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen  
 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust 
 
Ward: Darwen South 
 

  
Councillor Lilian Salton  
Councillor Kevin Connor  
Councillor Neil Slater  

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions and the applicant entering 

in to a Section 106 legal agreement relating to financial contributions towards; 
off-site affordable housing provision; provision of Darwen East Distributor 
Corridor; and off-site provision of additional primary school places in East 
Darwen 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality housing scheme which will widen the 

choice of family housing in the Borough. It supports the Borough’s planning 
strategy for housing growth as set out in the Core Strategy and Local Plan 
Part 2. The proposal is also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with all 
issues relative to the assessment having been addressed through the 
application, or capable of being controlled or mitigated through planning 
conditions. 
 

3.0 RATIONALE 
 

3.1 Site and Surroundings 
 

3.1.1 The application site relates to a parcel of land located within the urban 
boundary, to the south east of Darwen. It is approximately 6.7 hectares in 
area, being bound by Spring Meadows road to the north, a rail corridor to the 
south, housing/ open fields to the north and east, and Pole Lane to the west. 

3.1.2 The site slopes in a north to south direction toward the rail line, with a 
significant lower level adjacent to the rail line created by historic mining of the 
area. There are no existing land uses on the site, which is vegetated by 
grassland, self-seeded trees and a watercourse to the lower land level. A 
public right of way envelopes the site to the south and east. 

3.1.3 The land immediately north of the application site, to the opposing side of 
Spring Meadows road, is currently under construction to provide 126 
dwellings, pursuant to reserved matters planning application 10/16/0789 

3.2 Proposed Development 
 

3.2.1 The application 
[...]
 road, 
Darwen. In considering the proposal a wide range of material considerations 
have been taken in to account during the assessment of the planning 
application 

3.5.31This report concludes the proposal provides a high quality housing 
development with associated infrastructure on an allocated housing site. The 
principle of development is agreeable with the policy requirements of the 
Blackburn with Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. Furthermore the scheme is acceptable from a 
technical perspective, with all matters being adequately addressed, or capable 
of being appropriately controlled via planning conditions. 

 

 

Page 19



4 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
4.1 Approve subject to; 

 
(i) That delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Planning 

to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to 
the payment of financial contributions which relate to the following 
matters: 
 

(a) £150,000 as a contribution towards the provision of affordable 
housing in the borough. 

(b) £150,000 as a contribution towards delivery of the Darwen East 
Distributor Corridor highway improvements 

(c) £1,500,000 as a contribution towards additional primary school 
places in East Darwen 

 
Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application 

 
(ii)  Conditions relating to the following matters 
 Three year time limit for development to commence 
 Phasing plan to be agreed 
 Construction method statement to be agreed and implemented 
 Details of arrangement for future maintenance and management of the 

proposed streets, until such time that an agreement has been entered into 
under section 38 of the Highways Act 1980, or a private maintenance 
company is established; 

 Notwithstanding the submitted details, deta
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Obj –  Submitted in duplicate by:  
Tanya Targett, 1 Moorlands Court, Darwen 
Gareth Mayoh, 5 Moorlands Court, Darwen 
C Cooper, 6 Moorlands Court, Darwen 
John & Yvonne Harkness, 4 Moorlands Court, Darwen 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Obj – Marc Pemberton, 24 Spring Meadows, Darwen. Rec – 08/07/2019 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Obj – Glenn Roberts, 9 Moorlands Court, Darwen. Rec – 08/07/2019 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Obj – R Joyce, Amber Cottage, 32 Pole Lane, Darwen. Rec – 08/07/2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 39



Obj – Mrs Clare Haworth, 7 Moorlands Court, Darwen. Rec – 10/07/2019 

 

 

Page 40



 
 
 
Obj – J Geary, 30 Pole Lane, Darwen. Rec – 11/07/2019 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 1 

 

abcdefghijklmnopq 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GROWTH &  
                                DEVELOPMENT 
TO: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 

COMMITTEE  
 
ON:                           17th OCTOBER 2019 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SERVICE) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

REVISED VALIDATION CHECKLIST FOR PLANNING APPLICATION SUBMISSIONS 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To engage the Planning and Highways Committee in the review of the Council’s 

adopted Local Validation Checklist (LVC) listing the criteria and requirements for 
the formal submission of planning applications.  In particular to: 

  
• To brief the Committee on the proposed changes to the LVC; and, 

 
• To ensure that quality planning applications submissions are received and 

to provide certainty for applicants, agents and Officers alike on the 
validation requirements of planning applications. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since 2008 Local Planning Authorities have been required to adopt and publish 

local validation requirements - a local list, which sets out what information, over 
and above the national requirements (i.e. application form, plans, fee, ownership 
certificate etc.), is necessary to accompany a planning application before it is 
registered by the Council as “valid”. The Council’s first Local List was adopted in 
2008 and was last reviewed and updated in 2012. 

 
2.2 In addition to the National Validation Requirements laid down by the 

Government, paragraph 44 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 
2019) states that ‘Local Planning Authorities should publish a list of their 
information requirements for applications, which should be proportionate to the 
nature and scale of development proposals and reviewed on a frequent basis. 
Local Planning Authorities should only request supporting information that is 
relevant, necessary and material to the application in question.’ The combined 
use of the National and Local Validation Requirements provides both the 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 2 

authority and applicant with more certainty over the type of information required 
from the start of the process and helps to make sure that the information 
requested is proportionate to the type and scale of application being made. 

 
2.2  The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015 details in Part 3, Article 11 (3) that Local Planning 
Authorities will only to be able to request information based upon a local 
validations requirement list produced within two years of the date of an 
application being submitted. This means the local validation requirements list will 
need to be revisited, revised and readopted prior to October 2021. 

 
3.  RATIONALE 
 
3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that Local Planning 

Authorities should publish a list of their information requirements for planning 
related applications and that this should be reviewed on a frequent basis.  Since 
the previous iteration in 2012 a number of new national policies and Planning 
Practice Guidance documen
[...]
ur-Pro-Forma-Feb-2019.pdf.  
 
The pro-forma summarises and confirms the details contained within the 
Sustainable Drainage Strategy and is intended to ensure all aspects of 
sustainable drainage have been considered.” 
 

 
10.      RECOMMENDATION 

 
10.1 i.) That the consultation responses be noted; 
 ii) That the Committee note the content and issues described in the report;  
  and,   
 iii) That the Local List of criteria for the validation of planning applications, as  
  set out in the Appendix to this report, be endorsed and adopted by the  
  Council. 
   
 

Contact Officer: Gavin Prescott (Planning Manager, Development 
 Management)   
Date:     4th October 2019 

 
 Background Papers: National Planning Policy Framework 
    Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 

Page 49

http://www.knowsley.gov.uk/knowsleycouncil/media/Documents/PRO-FORMA-2-Discharge-of-Conditions-Knowsley-Feb-2019-interactive.pdf
http://www.knowsley.gov.uk/knowsleycouncil/media/Documents/PRO-FORMA-2-Discharge-of-Conditions-Knowsley-Feb-2019-interactive.pdf
http://www.knowsley.gov.uk/knowsleycouncil/media/Documents/Knowsley-Sustainable-Drainage-Completing-your-Pro-Forma-Feb-2019.pdf
http://www.knowsley.gov.uk/knowsleycouncil/media/Documents/Knowsley-Sustainable-Drainage-Completing-your-Pro-Forma-Feb-2019.pdf


1 
 

                         
 
 
 
 

VALIDATION CHECKLIST 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17 October 2019 

 

Page 50



2 
 

Scope/Aim 

The aim of this document is to provide the necessary information required to submit a valid planning 
application and enable Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, the Local Planning Authority (LPA), 
to provide an efficient and effective registration and validation service. 

It is intended to benefit all customers of the Planning and Development Service by: 

• Increasing the awareness of the type of information required to ensure an application is 
accepted; 
 

• Promoting the use of pre-application discussions and advice;
[...]
aying field with an artificial surface. 

³. All details should be undertaken and developed by a suitably qualified and experienced sports turf 
consultant, satisfy appropriate Sport England and NGB design guidance, and have regard to Sport 
England’s ‘Equivalent Quality Assessment of Natural Turf Playing Fields’ briefing note. 

Note: As set out within the Government’s Planing Practice Guidance any plans or drawings must be 
drawn to an identified 

Page 81



scale, and in the case of plans, must show the direction of north. Although not a requirement of 
legislation, the inclusion of a 

linear scale bar is also useful, particularly in the case of electronic submissions. 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

abcdefghijklmnopq 

 
REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH &  
                                 DEVELOPMENT 
 
TO: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 

COMMITTEE  
 
ON:                           17th OCTOBER 2019 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: DEVELOPMENT 
                                            MANAGEMENT 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 
BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR DIGITAL, CULTURE, MEDIA  AND SPORT CONSULTATION – 
PROPOSED REFORMS TO PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS TO SUPPORT HE 
DEPLOYMENT OF 5G AND EXTEND MOBILE COVERAGE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Council’s response and views on the Government’ 

proposals to amend the permitted development rights in England to grant planning 
permission for mobile infrastructure to support deployment of 5G and extend mobile 
coverage particularly in rural areas, and the circumstances in which it would be 
appropriate.  

 
1.2 To agree the responses to the questions set in the Consultation paper,  
        and that the responses should form the formal views of the Council. 
   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  A recent report to the House of Lords Select Committee on the Rural Economy 

in April 2019 found, that better mobile infrastructure has the potential to transform 
the rural economy by enabling small businesses to grow, recruit and retain staff 
and make it easier for people to work from home.  5G networks are also crucial 
to drive productivity and growth across the sectors.  

 
2.2 Over the past few years the Government have been working towards ensuring 

the UK gets better coverage and connectivity, and have been working with the 
mobile network operators.  As a result of this, the Government introduced in 2017 
the Electronic Communications Code (Code) which incentivises and supports 
network investment.  In addition, in 2016 the Government also made significant 
reforms to the planning system by amending the planning regulations i.e. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



extending the existing permitted development rights.   Then in 2018 the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was also strengthened to support the 
expansion of electronic communications networks.  

 
2.3 The Government are now considering further reforms to the planning system in 

England in order to support the network upgrades that will be required to deploy 
5G and to extend network coverage, particularly in rural areas.  The purpose of 
the consultation is to seek views on the proposed changes.  The consultation 
period ends on the 4th November 2019.  Secondary legislation would be required 
in order to implement any proposed changes to the planning regulations. 

 
 Code Operators and Permitted Development Rights 
 
2.4 The Code is set out in Schedule 3 of the Communications Act 2003.  Mobile 

network operators can obtain “Code Operator” status by applying to Ofcom.  The 
Code is supported by secondary legislation – The Electronic Communications 
Code (Conditions & Restrictions) Regulations 2003.  These Regulations set out 
the duties the Operators must fulfil, including adhering to a Code of Practice, and 
to consult with local planning authorities when deploying infrastructure.   The 
Regulations also include a duty for all
[...]
tal, Culture, Media and Sport 

Consultation: “Proposed reforms to permitted development 
rights to support the deployment of 5G and extend mobile 
coverage.”  

Page 93



GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT  

MANAGEMENT) 
 
REPORT TO  PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE -   17th OCTOBER 2019 
 
TITLE:  APPEALS MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS:  ALL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members with an update of recently decided appeals since 

the last monitoring report in April 2019.   You can see from the 
attached table,  4 no  appeals in total were determined during the 
period 18th April 2019 to 4th October 2019.  3 no appeals were 
dismissed, and there was one split decision. 

 
1.2 The update will be presented to the Cross Party Working Member 

Group at their meeting on the 15th October 2019. 
 

1.3 With regards to the appeals allowed by the Inspectorate, and the 
reasons provided, these have been duly considered in detail by 
officers, and have been incorporated in the decision making culture as 
part of the Planning Service’s Performance Improvement Plan, in order 
to reduce the number of appeals, and subsequently the number of 
appeals allowed. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
3.1 See the file numbers referred to. 
 
 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager 
     (Development Management) 
 
 
5.0 DATE PREPARED   4th October 2019  
 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 7



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD  18th APRIL 2019 AND  4th OCTOBER 2019
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 17th OCTOBER 2019

APPEAL START     APPEAL                        APPEAL SITE ADDRESS &            APPEAL TYPE                          APPEAL DECISION            APPEAL DECISION    REASONS FOR DECISION 
DATE                      REFERENCE                DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION                                                                  
[...]
ricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10-19-0317
	5 Revised Validation Checklist for Planning Application Submissions
	3.  RATIONALE
	4.   POLICY IMPLICATIONS
	5.   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	5.1     None
	6.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	7.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	8.  EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
	8.1 None for the purposes of this report.
	9. CONSULTATIONS
	Validation Requirements and appendices
	VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS FINAL
	Annex A_PROTECTED SPECIES STATEMENT
	Annex B_Heads of Terms
	Annex C_Health SPD HIA Screening Toolkit
	Annex D_Agricultural proforma
	Annexe E_Wind Energy Applications
	Annex F Checklist of Recommended Information Requirements for planning applications affecting playing field land


	6 Response to DCMS Consultation - Reforms to permitted development rights to support 5G deployment
	3.  RATIONALE
	5.   POLICY IMPLICATIONS
	6.   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	7.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	9.  EQUALITY  IMPLICATIONS
	9.1 These are changes proposed to secondary legislation, therefore no local equality        impact assessment has been made.
	10. CONSULTATIONS

	7 Appeals Monitoring Report
	REPORT TO  PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE -   17th OCTOBER 2019
	Appeal monitoring decisions report

	8 October 2019 Enforcement Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 17th October, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 17 October 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Oates, Riley, Pearson, Browne, Akhtar (substitute 
for Hussain) and Mahmood (substitute for Jan-Virmani).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green and 
Safina Alam

RESOLUTIONS

61  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jan-Virmani and I Hussain. 

62  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

63  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

64  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering pointed raise during discussion thereon. 

64.1  Planning Application 10-19-0317

Speakers – Rachael Graham, Applicant (In support) Neil Slater, Ward 
Councillor (Objecting) 

Applicant – Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust 

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen. 

Full planning application for erection of 168 no. residential dwellings, 
associated infrastructure and public open space. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Following discussion of the Application, a Name Vote was requested



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 17th October, 2019

For – Councillors; Smith, H Akhtar, Casey, P Akhtar, Mahmood, Z Khan, 
Khonat, Oates, and Riley. 

Against – Councillors; Browne, Hardman, Pearson and Ja Slater. 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and a Section 106 Agreement relating to the payment of financial 
contributions which relate to the following; 

(a) £150,000 as a contribution towards the provision of affordable
          housing in the borough.
(b) £150,000 as a contribution towards delivery of the Darwen East
          Distributor Corridor highway improvements
(c) £1,500,000 as a contribution towards additional primary school
          places in East Darwen

Should the S106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning with have delegated powers 
to refuse the application. 

65  Revised Validation Checklist for Planning Application Submissions

A report was submitted to engage the Committee in the review of the Council’s 
adopted Local Validation Checklist (LVC) listing the criteria and requirements 
for the formal submission of planning applications. In particular, to brief the 
Committee and the proposed change to the LVC and, to ensure that quality 
planning applications, agents and Officers alike on the validation requirements 
of planning applications. 

It was noted that Since 2008 Local Planning Authorities have been required to 
adopt and publish local validation requirements - a local list, which set out 
what information, over and above the national requirements (i.e. application 
form, plans, fee, ownership certificate etc.), was necessary to accompany a 
planning application before it was registered by the Council as “valid”. The 
Council’s first Local List was adopted in 2008 and was last reviewed and 
updated in 2012.

RESOLVED – That the consultation responses be noted and that the Local 
List of criteria for the validation of planning applications, as set out in the 
Appendix of the report, be endorsed and adopted by the Council.  

66  Response to DCMS Consultation - Reforms to permitted development 
rights to support 5G deployment

A report was submitted to inform the Members of the Council’s response and 
views on the Government’s proposals to amend the permitted development 
rights in England to grant planning permission for mobile infrastructure to 
support deployment of 5G and extend mobile coverage particularly in rural 
areas, and the circumstances in which it would be appropriate. 

The Committee was informed that a recent report to the House of Lords Select 
Committee on the Rural Economy in April 2019 found that better mobile 
infrastructure had the potential to transform the rural economy by enabling 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 17th October, 2019

small businesses to grow, recruit, and retain staff and make it easier for 
people to work from home. 5G networks were also crucial to drive productivity 
and growth across the sectors.  

Discussions took place to agree the responses to the questions set in the 
Consultation paper, and it was agreed that the responses should form the 
formal views of the Council. 

RESOLVED – That the responses be agreed and the report be noted. 

67  Appeals Monitoring Report

Members were presented with an update of recently decided appeals since 
the last monitoring report in April 2019. The appeals were determined during 
the period 18th April 2019 to 4th October 2019, with 3 appeals being dismissed 
and one was a split decision. 

The Committee heard that the update would be presented to the Cross Party 
Working Member Group at the meeting on the 15th October 2019. 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

68  Enforcement Update Report

A report was submitted to Members with an overview on Planning 
Enforcement matters. The list of cases included in the report was in the main a 
list of cases where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not a 
list of every case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


